was built, the connection with the Mississippi and Missouri 
River road was not built, and though the new line was 
located fifteen miles or more from Onawa, the branch to that 
city was not built. The road of this company, as originally 
located, from Lyons City to the Missouri River, was three 
hundred and forty-five (345) miles in length, and as constructed 
by the company, from Cedar Rapids to the Missouri River, it 
is two hundred and seventy-one (271) miles long, making a dif-
ference of seventy-four (74) miles.

The plaintiff in error insists that, under the act of 1864, it is 
entitled to six sections per mile, as measured by the original 
location of the road, while defendants assert that the length of